the determination of the ECL - ‘base line’, ‘downside’ and ‘upside’.

The ‘base line’ scenario captures business-as-usual macroeconomic expectations if the current
rhythm of economic activity is maintained. The ‘Downside’ scenario is based on a subdued level
of economic activity hypothesized to correspond to an economic recession, while the ‘Upside’
Scenario is based on the assumption that it is possible for the economy to marginally improve over
benign economic conditions.

The Group considers the ‘base line’ scenario as most likely outcome as it is based on published
authoritative sources, whereas the ‘downside’ and ‘upside’ scenarios represent a more pessimistic
and optimistic views, respectively, as they factor in current top and emergent risks and opportunities.
As the Group considers that each scenario represents plausible outcome, probability weightings
are assigned to each scenario based on current global economic outlook – 60% for ‘base line’
scenario, and 20% each for ‘downside’ and ‘upside’ scenarios.

149 Multitude Group Annual Report 2021 – Consolidated Financial Statements (Audited)

The following tables show the outlooks on the aforementioned MEVs as at 31 December 2021:

Unemployment rate

In %  2021   2022   2023   2024
 Base Down Up Base Down Up Base Down Up Base Down Up

Australia 5.3 5.3 5.3 4.7 5.3 3.9 4.5 4.2 4.1 4.5 4.4 4.3
Bulgaria 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.1 6.0 4.8 4.7 4.6 4.3 4.6 4.3 4.3
Denmark 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.4 4.3 3.1 3.6 3.5 3.2 3.7 3.3 3.5
Finland 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.0 7.4 6.7 6.9 6.9 6.7 6.7 6.6 6.5
Hungary 7.2 7.2 7.2 6.6 7.5 6.4 6.5 6.4 6.2 6.4 6.2 6.1
Norway 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.8 2.9 3.4 3.3 3.1 3.4 3.2 3.2
Romania 3.0 3.1 3.0 3.2 4.2 3.0 3.2 3.1 2.8 3.2 2.8 2.8

Personal disposable income

Billion

2021 2022 2023 2024
units

Cur. Base Down Up Base Down Up Base Down Up Base Down Up
Germany EUR 158 158 158 166 163 166 169 170 169 171 173 171
Sweden SEK 212 212 212 214 212 214 216 215 216 219 219 220

Consumption rate private

Billion
units

2021

2022

2023

2024

 Cur. Base Down Up Base Down Up Base Down Up Base Down Up

Finland EUR 10.11 10.09 10.11 10.32 10.04 10.48 10.49 10.54 10.60 10.62 10.59 10.71

Gross domestic product

Billion
units

2021

2022

2023

2024

 Cur. Base Down Up Base Down Up Base Down Up Base Down Up

Brazil BRL 154 154 154 156 153 157 160 161 162 164 164 166

Czechia CZS 432 431 432 454 438 462 470 474 477 483 489 488

Estonia EUR 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3

Hungary EUR 34 34 34 35 34 35 36 36 37 37 37 37

Lithuania EUR 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Latvia EUR 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3

Netherlands EUR 65 65 65 66 64 68 67 68 68 68 69 69

Poland PLZ 187 187 187 195 190 197 202 203 204 208 209 209

Romania RON 15 15 15 16 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 17

Spain EUR 95 95 95 100 97 103 104 105 105 106 107 107

Sweden SEK 443 442 443 453 442 459 462 465 466 470 472 474

150 Multitude Group Annual Report 2021 – Consolidated Financial Statements (Audited)

3.2. Recoverability of deferred tax assets

The Group uses judgment in determining the extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognised.
The recognition of deferred tax assets is based on the assessment of whether it is probable that
sufficient taxable profit will be available in the future to utilise the deductible temporary differences,
unused tax losses and unused tax credits before the unused tax losses and unused tax credits
expire. This assessment requires estimates of the future financial performance of a particular legal